We describe the assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments in the accompanying notes, which should also be read in conjunction
with these unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements. Please read this information in conjunction with:

 ☐ The audited consolidated financial statements of BMB Munai, Inc. for the years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016.

 ☐ The audited consolidated financial statements of LLC IC Freedom Finance Inc. for the years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016.

 ☐ The audited financial statements of FFINEU Investments Limited for the years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016.

F-1

BMB MUNAI, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2017
 (All amounts in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)

BMB
Munai, Inc.
March 31,

2017

LLC IC
Freedom
Finance

March 31,
2017

 Pro-Forma
Adjustments

For LLC
IC

Freedom
Finance

Pro-Forma
Consolidated
March 31,

2017

FFINEU
Investments

Limited

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

For
FFINEU

Investments
Limited

Pro-Forma
Consolidated
March 31,

2017

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 51  $ 21,780  $ 200b  $ 22,031  $ 821  $ 10b  $ 22,862
Restricted cash   8,534   4,085   -   12,619   130   -   12,749
Due from banks   -   -   -   -   1   -   1
Trading securities   -   81,575   -   81,575   -   -   81,575
Available-for-sale securities, at fair
value   -   2   -   2   -   -   2
Brokerage and other receivables   -   481   -   481   -   -   481
Other assets   -   691   -   691   80   -   771
Deferred tax assets   -   1,026   -   1,026   -   -   1,026
Fixed assets   2   1,039   -   1,041   55   -   1,096
Goodwill   -   981   -   981   -   -   981
Loan issued   -   65   -   65   -   -   65

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 8,587  $ 111,725  $ 200  $ 120,512  $ 1,087  $ 10  $ 121,609

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Derivative liability  $ -  $ 495  $ -  $ 495  $ -  $ -  $ 495
Debt securities issued   -   3,459   -   3,459   -   -   3,459
Customer liabilities   -   7,543   -   7,543   129   -   7,672
Related party payables   -   -   -   -   261   -   261
Current income tax liability   -   149   -   149   -   -   149
Deferred distribution payments   8,534   -   -   8,534   -   -   8,534
Trade payables   222   29   -   251   43   -   294
Securities repurchase agreement
obligation   -   56,289   -   56,289   -   -   56,289
Other liabilities   -   372   -   372   -   -   372

TOTAL LIABILITIES   8,756   68,336   -   77,092   433   -   77,525

EQUITY
Common stock   280   -   207c   487   376   (373)c  490
Share capital   -   30,176   (30,176)a  -   -   -   -
Additional paid in capital   775   2,043   29,969a   32,787   1,019   373a   34,179
Retained earnings   (1,224)   18,069   -   16,845   (703)   -   16,142
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   -   (6,899)   200b   (6,699)   (38)   10b   (6,727)

TOTAL EQUITY (DEFICIT)   (169)   43,389   200   43,420   654   10   44,084

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $ 8,587  $ 111,725  $ 200  $ 120,512  $ 1,087  $ 10  $ 121,609

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

F-2

BMB MUNAI, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended March 31, 2017

(All amounts in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)

BMB Munai,

Inc.

LLC IC
Freedom
Finance

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
Results

FFINEU
Investments

Limited
Pro-Forma

Adjustments
Pro-Forma

Results
Revenue:
Interest income  $ 4  $ 2,002  $ -  $ 2,006  $ -  $ -  $ 2,006
Fee and commission
income   -   4,131   -   4,131   8   -   4,139
Net gain on financial
instruments through
profit and loss   -   10,806   -   10,806   -   -   10,806
Net gain on
derivative   -   1,905   -   1,905   -   -   1,905
Net realized gain on
investments available
for sale   -   276   -   276   -   -   276
Net gain on sale of
fixed assets   -   29   -   29   -   -   29
Net gain on foreign
exchange operations   -   274   -   274   -   -   274

TOTAL REVENUE   4   19,423   -   19,427   8   -   19,435

Expenses:
Interest expense   -   3,805   -   3,805   2   -   3,807
Fee and commission
expense   -   394   -   394   1   -   395
Operating expense   582   8,190   (100)b  8,672   479   (5)b  9,146
Other
expense/(income), net   -   210   -   210   -   -   210

TOTAL EXPENSE   582   12,599   (100)   13,081   482   (5)   13,558

NET INCOME
BEFORE INCOME
TAX   (578)   6,824   100b   6,346   (474)   5   5,877

Income tax
benefit/(expense)   -   524   -   524   -   -   524

NET INCOME  $ (578)  $ 7,348  $ 100  $ 6,870  $ (474)  $ 5  $ 6,401

Income/(loss) per
share basic and
diluted  $ 0.00   $ 0.01
Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding   244,214,739   490,000,000c

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

F-3

BMB MUNAI, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended March 31, 2016
(All amounts in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)

BMB Munai,

Inc.

LLC IC
Freedom
Finance

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
Results

FFINEU
Investments

Limited
Pro-Forma

Adjustments
Pro-Forma

Results
Revenue:
Interest income  $ 2  $ 1,278  $ -  $ 1,280  $ -  $ -  $ 1,280
Fee and commission
income   -   1,832   -   1,832   -   -   1,832
Net gain on financial
instruments through
profit and loss   -   13,880   -   13,880   -   -   13,880
Net gain on sale of
fixed assets   -   1   -   1   -   -   1
Net gain on foreign
exchange operations   -   290   -   290   -   -   290

TOTAL REVENUE   2   17,281   -   17,283   -   -   17,283

Expenses:
Interest expense   -   1,488   -   1,488   -   -   1,488
Fee and commission
expense   -   148   -   148   -   -   148
Operating expense   494   6,542   (100)b  6,936   171   (5)b  7,102
Other
expense/(income), net   -   (240)   -   (240)   -   -   (240)

TOTAL EXPENSE   494   7,938   (100)   8,332   171   (5)   8,498

NET INCOME
BEFORE INCOME
TAX   (492)   9,343   100   8,951   (171)   5   8,785

Income tax
benefit/(expense)   -   (183)   -   (183)   -   -   (183)

NET INCOME  $ (492)  $ 9,160  $ 100  $ 8,768  $ (171)  $ 5  $ 8,602

Income/(loss) per
share basic and
diluted  $ 0.00   $ 0.02
Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding   280,339,467   490,000,000c

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

F-4

BMB MUNAI, INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Description of the Proposed Transaction

On November 23, 2015, BMB Munai, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the “Company”) entered into a Share Exchange and Acquisition
Agreement with Timur Turlov (the “Acquisition Agreement”), the 100% owner of FFIN Securities, Inc., a Nevada corporation (“FFIN”),